

2008

**3. National Association of Counsel for Children  
and American Professional Society on the Abuse  
of Children in Support of Respondent, Giles v.  
California.**

Thomas D. Lyon, *University of Southern California*

No. 07-6053

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
DWAYNE GILES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of California**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNSEL  
FOR CHILDREN AND THE AMERICAN PROFESSIONAL  
SOCIETY ON THE ABUSE OF CHILDREN AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

BARRY SULLIVAN  
BILL S. FORCADE  
MARGARET J. SIMPSON  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
330 N. Wabash Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 222-9350  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
American Professional  
Society on the Abuse of  
Children*

LAURA W. BRILL  
*Counsel of Record*  
RAYMOND A. LAMAGNA  
IRELL & MANELLA LLP  
1800 Avenue of the Stars  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 277-1010  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Association of  
Counsel for Children*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE PRE-FRAMING HISTORICAL RECORD DEMONSTRATES THAT THE FRAMERS WOULD NOT HAVE UNDERSTOOD THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE TO APPLY CATEGORICALLY TO CHILDREN'S TESTIMONIAL HEARSAY.....	5
A. This Court Recognizes the Constitutionality of Hearsay Exceptions That Existed at the Time of the Framing. ....	6
B. A Tender-Years Exception Founded on Necessity and Fairness Applied at the Time of the Framing to Admit Children's Hearsay Without Confrontation. ....	7

**TABLE OF CONTENTS -- Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
1. Children's Unconfronted Reports of Abuse Were Routinely Admitted in Framing Era Criminal Prosecutions When the Child Was Unable to Testify. ....	7
2. Testimonial Statements Describing the Crime and Identifying the Defendant Were Admitted Without Confrontation.....	10
3. The Rationale for Admitting Hearsay from Unavailable Children Was That the Defendant's Actions Made Admission Both Necessary and Fair.....	13
4. <i>Brasier</i> Ended the Presumption of a Child's Incompetence and the Use of Unsworn Testimony, But Not the Practice of Admitting Unavailable Children's Hearsay. ....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS -- Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Rule Articulated in This Case Should Respect the Historical Equitable Exception to Confrontation That Applied When the Nature of a Defendant's Actions Ensured That Key Witnesses Would Be Unavailable.....	19
II. EFFORTS TO APPLY <i>CRAWFORD</i> AND <i>DAVIS</i> TO CHILDREN'S HEARSAY HAVE LED TO EXCESSIVE EXCLUSION, CONTRARY TO FRAMING ERA PRACTICE. ....	20
III. EXTINGUISHING CONFRONTATION RIGHTS UNDER THESE EQUITABLE EXCEPTIONS ENABLES THE STATES TO PROMOTE JUSTICE BY ADMITTING THE BEST EVIDENCE AVAILABLE.....	27
A. Reliability Concerns Rather Than Equitable Considerations Motivated Post-Framing Changes in the Tender-Years Hearsay Exception. ....	28
B. Modern Reliability Assessments Can Assure the Trustworthiness of Children's Hearsay. ....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

*American Case Law*

**Supreme Court Authority**

<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968) .....	28
<i>Carver v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 694 (1897) .....	14
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988) .....	20
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006) .....	passim
<i>F.C.C. v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) .....	20
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990) .....	20
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895) .....	passim
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	20
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	20
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987) .....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Kansas City, Mo., Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	20
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....	19
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897) .....	7
<i>Salinger v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 542 (1926) .....	6, 7
<i>Wheeler v. United States</i> , 159 U.S. 523 (1895) .....	15
 <b><u>State Court Authority</u></b>	
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 833 N.E.2d 119 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	22
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 951 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006) .....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Bardino</i> , 3 Berks 350, 1911 WL 3681 (Pa. O. & T. 1911) .....	15, 16
<i>Flores v. State</i> , 120 P.3d 1170 (Nev. 2005).....	26
<i>In re S.R.</i> , 920 A.2d 1262 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007).....	24, 25
<i>Kendrick v. State</i> , 29 Tenn. 479 (1850) .....	6
<i>People ex rel. R.A.S.</i> , 111 P.3d 487 (Colo. Ct. App. 2004) .....	22, 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>People v. Sharp</i> , 155 P.3d 577 (Colo. Ct. App. 2006) .....	24, 32
<i>Seely v. State</i> , 100 Ark. App. 33 (Ark. Ct. App. 2007).....	22
<i>State v. Atkins</i> , 1 Tenn. 229 (Super. L. & Eq. 1807) .....	6
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 160 P.3d 776 (Kan. 2007) .....	21, 32
<i>State v. Hooper</i> , 176 P.3d 911 (Idaho 2007).....	21, 22, 32
<i>State v. Mack</i> , 101 P.3d 349 (Or. 2004).....	26, 32
<i>State v. Noah</i> , 162 P.3d 799 (Kan. 2007) .....	24
<i>State v. Pitt</i> , 147 P.3d 940 (Or. App. 2006) .....	23, 32
<i>State v. Siler</i> , 876 N.E. 2d 534 (Ohio 2007) .....	25
<i>State v. Waddell</i> , 2006 WL 1379576 (Kan. App. May 19, 2006).....	23, 24, 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

**Page(s)**

*English Case Law*

**Old Bailey Case Law**

(Available at [www.oldbaileyonline.org](http://www.oldbaileyonline.org), see n.8 *infra*.)

<i>Rex v. Allam</i> , OBSP (Sept. 7, 1768) (t17680907-40) .....	11
<i>Rex v. Craige</i> , OBSP (July 3, 1771) (t17710703-33) .....	11, 12
<i>Rex v. Fyson</i> , OBSP (June 25, 1788) (t17880625-93).....	16, 17
<i>Rex v. Grimes</i> , OBSP (May 30, 1754) (t17540530-1) .....	12
<i>Rex v. Ketteridge</i> , OBSP (Sept. 15, 1779) (t17790915-18) ....	11, 12, 16
<i>Rex v. Moulcer</i> , OBSP (Oct. 17, 1744) (t17441017-25).....	11, 12
<i>Rex v. Senor</i> , OBSP (Aug. 28, 1741) (t17410828-63).....	11
<i>Rex v. Street</i> , OBSP (Aug. 27, 1725) (t17250827-14).....	11
<i>Rex v. Tibbel</i> , OBSP (Oct. 16, 1765) (t17651016-2).....	11, 12

**Other English Case Law**

<i>Omychund v. Barker</i> , 1 Atk. 21, 26 Eng. Rep. 15 (1744) .....	14
--	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rex v. Brasier</i> , 1 Leach 199, 168 Eng. Rep. 202 (1779).....	passim
<i>Rex v. Guttridges</i> , 9 Car. & P. 471, 173 Eng. Rep. 916 (1840) .....	17, 18, 29
<i>Rex v. Nicholas</i> , 2 Car. & K. 246, 175 Eng. Rep. 102 (1846) .....	30
<i>Rex v. Powell</i> , 1 Leach 110, 168 Eng. Rep. 157 (1775).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Rex v. Travers</i> , 2 Strange 700, 93 Eng. Rep. 793 (Kingston Assize 1726).....	8

***Other Authorities***

**Treatises & Books**

David Bentley, <i>English Criminal Justice in the Nineteenth Century</i> (1998) .....	29, 30
<i>Select Cases from the Twelve Judges' Notebooks</i> (D.R. Bentley ed., 1997) .....	30
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> Vol. 4 (Oxford, Clarendon 1769).....	7, 8, 13, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> Vol. 4 (R. Burn, ed., London, W. Strahan 1783) .....	29
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> Vol. 3 (W. Chitty, ed., London, Walker et al. 1826).....	29
Francis Buller, <i>An Introduction to the Law Relative to Trials at Nisi Prius</i> (Dublin, Elizabeth Watts 1768) .....	4, 13, 19
Edward Hyde East, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> Vol. 1 (London, A. Strahan 1803).....	14, 16, 29, 30
Simon Greenleaf, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> Vol. 1 (Boston, Little & Brown 1842) .....	30
Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> Vol. 1 (Sollom Emlyn ed., London, E. & R. Nutt & R. Gosling 1736).....	passim
John H. Langbein, <i>The Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial</i> (2003) .....	passim
S. M. Phillipps, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (New York, Gould, Banks, & Gould 1816).....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

**Page(s)**

Thomas Starkie, <i>A Practical Treatise of the Law of Evidence</i> Vol. 1 (London, J. & W.T. Clarke 1824) .....	29
John Henry Wigmore, <i>A Treatise on the System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> Vols. 2 & 3 (1904) ....	18, 28
John Henry Wigmore, <i>A Supplement to a Treatise on the System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (1908) .....	30
W. Williamson, <i>The Trials at Large of the Felons, in the Castle of York</i> (York, N. Nickson 1775) .....	8, 9, 11
<b><u>Articles</u></b>	
Michael E. Lamb et al., <i>Accuracy of Investigators' Verbatim Notes of Their Forensic Interviews with Alleged Child Abuse Victims</i> , 24 Law & Hum. Behav. 699 (2000).....	33
John H. Langbein, <i>The Criminal Trial Before the Lawyers</i> , 45 U. Chi. L. Rev. 263 (1978) .....	9
Thomas D. Lyon & Raymond LaMagna, <i>The History of Children's Hearsay: From Old Bailey to Post-Davis</i> , 82 Ind. L.J. 1029 (2007) .....	10, 11, 12, 16
Thomas D. Lyon & Karen J. Saywitz, <i>Young Maltreated Children's Competence to Take the Oath</i> , 3 Applied Dev. Sci. 16 (1999) .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

**Page(s)**

Myrna S. Raeder, <i>Comments on Child Abuse Litigation in a “Testimonial” World: The Intersection of Competency, Hearsay, and Confrontation,</i> 82 Ind. L.J. 1009 (2007) .....	32
Victoria Talwar et al., <i>Children's Conceptual Knowledge of Lying and Its Relation to Their Actual Behaviors: Implications for Court Competence Examinations,</i> 26 Law & Hum. Behav. 395 (2002).....	33
Amye Warren & Cara E. Woodall, <i>The Reliability of Hearsay Testimony: How Well Do Interviewers Recall Their Interviews with Children?</i> 5 Psychol., Pub. Pol’y & L. 355 (1999) .....	32
